
Fort Hays State (2-2) -vs- Adams State (2-2)
2/4/2023 at Colorado Springs, CO (Mountain Lion Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Berg,Z. (1-1)
Loss: Cory Apker (0-1)
HBP: Pitts,N., Elliot McNeave
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ted Dutcher First: Kenny Aducci Third Base: Rob Montoya 
Start: 2:12 pm   Time: 3:13   Attendance: 141   Weather: 54 deg, clear, breezy
Game notes:
- Pitts,N. faced 1 batter in the 6th.
- Flaherty,C. faced 3 batters in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Fort Hays State 3 0 0 1 0 3 0 12 19 20 3
Adams State 2 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 7 10 0

Fort Hays State 19

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nieves,J. 2b 4 2 1 0 2 1 1
DeGarmo,T. 3b/ss 4 3 2 0 1 0 3
Ural,I. cf 5 2 2 5 1 1 0
Herrmann,E. 1b 4 3 3 5 1 0 0
Boies,E. ss/p 5 3 2 1 1 1 0
Maldonado,C. lf 2 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Hupfer,D. ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Olivas,T. pr/lf 3 1 1 0 0 0 2
Davis,Z. dh 5 1 2 3 1 1 3
    Knox,Z. 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Felton,M. c 6 2 3 3 0 1 1
Scott,E. rf 4 2 2 0 1 1 0
Pitts,N. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Maley,S. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Flaherty,C. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Berg,Z. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 43 19 20 18 8 7 10

2B: DeGarmo,T. (1); Ural,I. (1); Herrmann,E. (2); Boies,E. (2);
Davis,Z. (1); Felton,M. (1)
3B: Davis,Z. (1)
HR: Ural,I. (1); Herrmann,E. (1); Felton,M. (1)
SH: DeGarmo,T. (1)
HBP: Herrmann,E. (1)
E: Nieves,J. (1); Felton,M. (1); Pitts,N. (1)

Adams State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan Downs 2b 3 2 0 0 2 2 0
Joseph Raker dh 4 1 1 0 1 1 0
Mi. Bathauer ss 3 1 3 1 0 0 0
    Alex Milone pr/ss 1 1 0 0 0 1 2
Matt Bathauer 1b 4 0 3 2 0 0 0
    Matthew Hinnen pr/1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nolan Marthaler lf 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
Chris Gracia 3b 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
Isaiah Pruitt cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
Zachary Dawson c 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Paul Giglo rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Dere ph/rf 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Ty Addington p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Elliot McNeave p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ray Sifferman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ayden Tausher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cory Apker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caleb Raney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ricardo Santiago p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 7 10 4 5 6 8

2B: Zachary Dawson (1)
HR: Mi. Bathauer (1)
HBP: Mi. Bathauer (1)

Fort Hays State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Pitts,N. 5.0 4 3 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 18 21 3 9 –
Maley,S. 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 –
Flaherty,C. 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 –
Berg,Z. (W, 1-1) 1.0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 2 –
Boies,E. 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 1 –
Totals 10 7 5 5 6 1 0 1 0 33 39 3 13

Adams State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ty Addington 4.0 7 4 4 1 5 1 0 0 0 19 20 4 3 –
Elliot McNeave 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 1 –
Ray Sifferman 0.1 4 3 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 6 0 1 –
Ayden Tausher 1.2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 4 0 –
Cory Apker (L, 0-1) 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 –
Caleb Raney 0.1 4 7 7 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 8 1 0 –
Ricardo Santiago 0.2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 –
Totals 20 19 19 8 7 2 0 1 0 43 53 11 6



- C. Apker faced 3 batters in the 8th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   

Fort Hays State - Top of 1st FHS ASU
Nieves,J. struck out swinging. 0 0
DeGarmo,T. doubled to right field. 0 0
Ural,I. lined out to ss. 0 0
Herrmann,E. doubled to right field, RBI; DeGarmo,T. scored. 1 0
Herrmann,E. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 0
Boies,E. doubled to left center, RBI; Herrmann,E. scored. 2 0
Maldonado,C. singled up the middle, RBI; Boies,E. scored. 3 0
Davis,Z. struck out swinging. 3 0

Adams State - Bottom of 1st FHS ASU
R. Downs walked. 3 0
R. Downs advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 3 0
J. Raker walked. 3 0
Mi. Bathauer hit by pitch; J. Raker advanced to second; R. Downs advanced to third. 3 0
Ma. Bathauer grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; Mi. Bathauer out on the play; R. Downs scored. 3 1
N. Marthaler reached on a throwing error by 2b, advanced to second on the error; J. Raker scored on the
error, unearned. 3 2
C. Gracia grounded out to ss. 3 2

Fort Hays State - Top of 2nd FHS ASU
Felton,M. struck out looking. 3 2
Scott,E. flied out to 1b. 3 2
Nieves,J. grounded out to 2b. 3 2

Adams State - Bottom of 2nd FHS ASU
I. Pruitt grounded out to 2b. 3 2
Z. Dawson fouled out to c. 3 2
P. Giglio grounded out to 2b. 3 2

Fort Hays State - Top of 3rd FHS ASU
DeGarmo,T. flied out to ss. 3 2
Ural,I. grounded out to 2b. 3 2
Herrmann,E. grounded out to ss. 3 2

Adams State - Bottom of 3rd FHS ASU
R. Downs struck out looking. 3 2
J. Raker grounded out to 3b. 3 2
Mi. Bathauer homered to right field, RBI. 3 3
Ma. Bathauer singled to left field. 3 3
N. Marthaler lined out to p. 3 3

Fort Hays State - Top of 4th FHS ASU
Boies,E. doubled to left center. 3 3
Maldonado,C. struck out swinging. 3 3
Davis,Z. doubled down the rf line, RBI; Boies,E. scored. 4 3
Felton,M. singled to third base; Davis,Z. advanced to third. 4 3
Scott,E. struck out looking. 4 3
Nieves,J. walked; Felton,M. advanced to second. 4 3
DeGarmo,T. lined out to rf. 4 3



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Adams State - Bottom of 4th FHS ASU
C. Gracia out at first 2b to p. 4 3
I. Pruitt grounded out to 2b. 4 3
Z. Dawson singled to right center, out at second cf to 2b to ss. 4 3

Fort Hays State - Top of 5th FHS ASU
E. McNeave to p for T. Addington. 4 3
Ural,I. struck out swinging. 4 3
Herrmann,E. hit by pitch. 4 3
Boies,E. grounded out to ss; Herrmann,E. advanced to second. 4 3
Hupfer,D. pinch hit for Maldonado,C.. 4 3
Hupfer,D. singled to third base; Herrmann,E. advanced to third. 4 3
Olivas,T. pinch ran for Hupfer,D.. 4 3
Davis,Z. flied out to rf. 4 3

Adams State - Bottom of 5th FHS ASU
Olivas,T. to lf. 4 3
P. Giglio grounded out to ss. 4 3
R. Downs flied out to rf. 4 3
J. Raker grounded out to 2b. 4 3

Fort Hays State - Top of 6th FHS ASU
R. Sifferman to p for E. McNeave. 4 3
Felton,M. doubled to left center. 4 3
Scott,E. singled to left center; Felton,M. advanced to third. 4 3
Scott,E. advanced to second on a wild pitch; Felton,M. scored. 5 3
Nieves,J. singled to left field; Scott,E. advanced to third. 5 3
DeGarmo,T. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt; Nieves,J. advanced to second. 5 3
Ural,I. doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI; Nieves,J. scored; Scott,E. scored. 7 3
Herrmann,E. walked. 7 3
A. Tauscher to p for R. Sifferman. 7 3
Boies,E. struck out swinging. 7 3
Olivas,T. flied out to lf. 7 3

Adams State - Bottom of 6th FHS ASU
Mi. Bathauer singled up the middle. 7 3
Maley,S. to p for Pitts,N.. 7 3
Ma. Bathauer singled through the right side; Mi. Bathauer advanced to second. 7 3
N. Marthaler reached on a fielder's choice; Ma. Bathauer out at second p to ss; Mi. Bathauer advanced to
third. 7 3
C. Gracia struck out swinging. 7 3
N. Marthaler advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 3
I. Pruitt struck out looking. 7 3

Fort Hays State - Top of 7th FHS ASU
Davis,Z. popped up to ss. 7 3
Felton,M. flied out to ss. 7 3
Scott,E. walked. 7 3
Nieves,J. lined out to cf. 7 3

Adams State - Bottom of 7th FHS ASU
Flaherty,C. to p for Maley,S.. 7 3
Z. Dawson doubled to right center. 7 3



J. Dere pinch hit for P. Giglio. 7 3
J. Dere singled through the left side, RBI; Z. Dawson scored. 7 4
R. Downs walked; J. Dere advanced to second. 7 4
Berg,Z. to p for Flaherty,C.. 7 4
J. Raker struck out swinging. 7 4
Mi. Bathauer singled to left field; R. Downs advanced to second; J. Dere advanced to third. 7 4
A. Milone pinch ran for Mi. Bathauer. 7 4
Ma. Bathauer singled to right center, 2 RBI; A. Milone advanced to third; R. Downs scored; J. Dere scored. 7 6
A. Milone scored on a throwing error by c, unearned. 7 7
M. Hinnen pinch ran for Ma. Bathauer. 7 7
N. Marthaler grounded out to ss; M. Hinnen advanced to second. 7 7
C. Gracia walked. 7 7
I. Pruitt reached on a fielder's choice; C. Gracia out at second 2b unassisted. 7 7

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 12   Hits: 8   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Fort Hays State - Top of 8th FHS ASU
A. Milone to ss. 7 7
M. Hinnen to 1b. 7 7
J. Dere to rf. 7 7
C. Apker to p for A. Tauscher. 7 7
DeGarmo,T. walked. 7 7
Ural,I. homered to right field, 2 RBI; DeGarmo,T. scored. 9 7
Herrmann,E. homered to left center, RBI. 10 7
C. Raney to p for C. Apker. 10 7
Boies,E. flied out to 1b. 10 7
Olivas,T. singled up the middle. 10 7
Davis,Z. walked; Olivas,T. advanced to second. 10 7
Felton,M. homered to left center, 3 RBI; Davis,Z. scored; Olivas,T. scored. 13 7
Scott,E. singled to left center. 13 7
Nieves,J. walked; Scott,E. advanced to second. 13 7
DeGarmo,T. singled to shortstop; Nieves,J. advanced to second; Scott,E. advanced to third. 13 7
Ural,I. walked, RBI; DeGarmo,T. advanced to second; Nieves,J. advanced to third; Scott,E. scored. 14 7
R. Santiago to p for C. Raney. 14 7
Herrmann,E. doubled down the lf line, 3 RBI; Ural,I. scored; DeGarmo,T. scored; Nieves,J. scored. 17 7
Boies,E. walked. 17 7
Olivas,T. flied out to 2b. 17 7
Davis,Z. tripled down the rf line, 2 RBI; Boies,E. scored; Herrmann,E. scored. 19 7
Felton,M. grounded out to 3b. 19 7

Adams State - Bottom of 8th FHS ASU
DeGarmo,T. to ss. 19 7
Boies,E. to p. 19 7
Knox,Z. to 3b for Davis,Z.. 19 7
/  for Berg,Z.. 19 7
Z. Dawson grounded out to ss. 19 7
J. Dere walked. 19 7
R. Downs struck out looking. 19 7
J. Raker singled to right center; J. Dere advanced to second. 19 7
A. Milone struck out swinging. 19 7


